2 3 4	Phone: (619) 233-1155 Fax: (619) 233-1158 E-Mail: dzaro@allenmatkins.com	DISTRICT COURT CT OF CALIFORNIA
11		ON - LOS ANGELES
12	SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	Case No. 11-08607-R-DTB
13	COMMISSION,	DECLARATION OF THOMAS C.
14	Plaintiff, v.	HEBRANK IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ORDER (A) APPROVING SALE OF PALM
15	CHARLES P. COPELAND,	SPRINGS PROPERTY FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS, AND
16		(B) APPROVING REAL ESTATE BROKER'S COMMISSION;
17	ADVISORY CORPORATION, and COPELAND WEALTH	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
18	MANAGEMENT, A REAL ESTATE CORPORATION,	Date: December 19, 2011 Time: 10:00 a.m.
19 20	Defendants.	Ctrm: 8, 2nd Floor Judge: Hon. Manuel L. Real
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & Natsis LLP	942561.01/OC	

I, Thomas C. Hebrank, declare as follows:

- 1. I am the Court appointed permanent receiver for Copeland Wealth Management, a Financial Advisory Corporation ("CWM"), Copeland Wealth Management, a Real Estate Corporation ("Copeland Realty"), and their subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively, the "Receivership Entities"). The following facts are within my knowledge and if called as a witness I would testify to them under oath.
- 2. Copeland realty owns residential property located at 222 N. Calle El Segundo #528, Palm Springs, California 92262 (the "Property").
- 3. On April 19, 2011, the Property was conveyed to Copeland Realty through CWM Real Estate, ¹ a California corporation, from Muraligopal Investments, LLC. The conveyances from Muraligopal Investments to CWM Real Estate and from CWM Real Estate to Copeland Realty were recorded in the Official Records of Riverside County, California as Recording Nos. 0173156 and 0173157, respectively.
- 4. On September 1, 2011, Donna Larson of Palm Springs Home & Leasing ("Broker") began marketing the Property.
- 5. The only offer for the Property was from Glenn Ronald Ducat ("Buyer") in the amount of \$72,000. On October 5, 2011, Copeland Realty made a counter-offer for \$75,000, and agreed to a \$500 credit for Buyer to be applied at close of escrow ("Counteroffer"). Buyer accepted the Counteroffer and the parties signed the purchase agreement. The purchase agreement was then amended by (i) that certain Request for Repair No. 1 last signed by Buyer on October 26, 2011 ("Request for Repair"), and (ii) that certain Contingency Removal No. 1 dated October 26, 2011 ("Contingency Removal"). The purchase agreement, including the Counteroffer, Request for Repair and Contingency Removal are collectively referred to as the "Purchase Agreement." A true and correct copy of the Purchase Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 1.

LAW OFFICES

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

942561.01/OC

My understanding is that CWM Real Estate is a dba used by Copeland Realty.

- - 6. An addendum to the Purchase Agreement was subsequently entered into between Buyer and I, on behalf of Copeland Realty, conditioning final sale of the Property on Court approval ("Addendum"). A true and correct copy of the Addendum is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 2.
 - 7. I believe that the Purchase Agreement, obtained through the commercially reasonable and customary method of listing the Property with a broker and conducting arm's length negotiations with Buyer, reflects the fair market value for the Property.
 - 8. Based on my extensive experience in real estate transactions, I believe that the proposed commission of six (6%) percent of the purchase price is commercially reasonable and in line with real estate industry standards.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 17th day of November 2011, at San Diego, California.

Thomas C. Hebrank

LAW OFFICES
Alien Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

942561.01/OC

EXHIBIT 1

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS*

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS For Use With Single Family Residented Property — Attented or C (C.A.R. Form RPA-CA, Revised 410)

	*	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF		Dete October 1, 2011
				VILLE IL III
	OFF			(Buyer).
	A. `	THIS IS AN OFFER FROM THE REAL PROPERTY TO BE ACQUIRED IS described as 222 V. Calle El Secondo. ON THE REAL PROPERTY TO BE ACQUIRED IS DESCRIBED IN DESCRIBED IN DESCRIBED IN DESCRIPTION OF SOCIETY.	1528. Pa	la Springs CA 92262
	В.			
	•	Pale Springs Courty of Rive	reide	. California, ("Property").
	, :	THE PURCHASE PRICE officed in Seventy-Two Thomsand		T- 7 70 000 00
	•••		(Date) (or [8]	Sters # 72,000,00 30 Deys After Acceptance).
		CLOSE OF ESCROW shill occur on		
ž,	AGE	ENCY: DISCLOSURE: Buyer and Seller each acknowledge prior receipt of a "Disclosure R	mandina R	esi Estate Agency Relationships*
	A. I	DISCLOSURE: Buyer and Seller each acknowledge prior receipt of a Community		
	4	(C.A.R. Form AD). POTENTIALLY COMPETING SUVERS AND SELLERS: Buyer and Seller each administration of the discountry of the selection of the sel	ge receipt	of a disclosure of the possibility of
	B. 1	POTENTIALLY COMPETING SUVERS AND SELLENS: Buyer and Seed each multiple representation by the Broker representing that principal. This disclosure may be paralleled representation by the Broker representing that principal.	et of a limb	ng agreement, buyer representation
		multiple representation by the Broker representing that principal. This oleconous may be agreement or separate document (C.A.R. Form DA), Buyer understands that Broker represen-	enting Buyer	unity also unbicedus ogus, bossums
		the same consider states on or the same and the control of the same and the same an	bunds that	Broker raprosonant Same tray and
	c.	COMPANY TO BE THE SECOND SOURCE OF THE SECOND CONTRACT OF THE SECOND SEC		(Print Firm Name) is the agent
		DETERMINATE HOUSE & LEGISLATION	·····	
		of (check one): III the Seller exclusively, or I both the Buyer and Seller.	(Pri	eg Firm Nume) (if not the same as the
		Saling Agent Listing Agent is the agent of (check one): The Buyer exclusively; or the Salier exclusively;	or Doth	the Buyer and Seller. Real Estate

3.				2.160.00
	~			CAPAC
		Party 3 presides date sum accobance to Cl Coro.		<u>^</u>
	OR	(2) (if checked) [3] Buyer has given the deposit by personal check (or [3]		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		to the agent cubmitting the other (or to []	poell shall b	e held
		made payable to uncached until Acceptance and then deposited with Escrew Holder (or into Broker's trust of uncached until Acceptance and then deposited with Escrew Holder (or into Broker's trust of	socoum) wi	fain 3
		business days after Acceptance (or [] Other INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Escrow Holder an increased deposit in the amo	unit of	\$
		The second secon	sign a se	parate
		if a squidated damages clause (C.A.R. Form REO) for any increased deposit at the time it is deposited	đ.	
	C.	2 O COLORS		
	•	non mandidana minimakan dan dan menganakan di dan	A.D. Crem	SFA
		(1) FIRST LOADS at the simulation of financing or, If checked, I FHA, I VA, I Seller (C. This toon will be conventional financing or, If checked, I FHA, I VA, I Seller (C. This toon	considerate	a ferred
		This loan will be consecuted in another than the second of the second financing (C.A.R. Form P.A.). Other rate not to exceed rate four with initial rate not to exceed the second of	d	*
		Regardions of the type of lose. Buyer shall pay points not to exceed % of the		
				uncing
		AND A 25 COMMAND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY		
		w (1) an extractable rate inno with initial rate not to exceed	ys. rengaro	leas of
		the time of loan. Figure shall pay points not to exceed	Mey Acce	
				Bover
		(3) FHAVA: For any FHA or VA team specimes above, one fival or any limited required impairs or to Deliver to Sellier written notice (C.A.F. Form FVA) of any limited-required impairs or requests Sellier to pay for or repair. Solfer has no obligation to pay for repairs or satisfy let	nder reguin	ments
		requests Seller to pay for or repair, bottor rises into occupation, in pay for repair		
	_	smiss otherwise agreed in writing. ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS:		
	₩.	SALANCE OF PURCHASE PRICE OR DOWN PAYMENT: in the amount of		\$69.840.00
		and the state of t		72.000.00
	F.	to be deposited with Calcius Passes water a service purichase PRICE (TOTAL):		*
Ber	yer's	s transmit (XHEET) (Sollar's)	initials (XC	
		The same of the sa		
-	_	egis lates of the United States (1966 - 17.0.0. United States (1966 - 17.0.0. United States) from the state of the United States (1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966 - 1966		
		A DELABOR AND IPAGE 1 OF BI	Rendered b	
***	-	CALIFORNIA REMIDENTIAL PURCHARE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA	PAGE 1 OF	0)
				Prepared using zipform® softwere
14	gon	t: Mary Nanocks Phone: 562.212.1677 Fest: 562.212.1722 er: Sendpiper Properties 5824 E Hapies Ptr Long Beach, CA 90803		
18		T. Several Communication of the Communication of th		

222 N.Calle El Segundo #528 Dete: October 4, 2011 Property Address: Palm Springs, CA 92262 G. VERIFICATION OF DOMN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Buyer (or Buyer's lender or loan broker pursuant to 3H(1)) shall, within T (or

| Dayle After Acceptance, Deliver to Selfer written verification of Buyer's down payment end closing costs. (If checked, [5]) O______) Do verification attached.)
H. LOAN TERRITE: (i) Within 17 (or []) Duye After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller w 1 M ALL CASH OFFER (If checked): Buyer shall, within 7 (or [] Buyer's Saure to secure **

this Agreement.

4. ALLOCATION OF COSTS (if checked): Unless otherwise specified in writing, this paragraph only determines who is to pay to service ("Risport") mentioned; it does not determine who is to pay for any work recommended or identified in the Report.

A. INSPECTIONS AND REPORTS:

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

*** **

**

*** **

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

**

** (1) Buyer Selber shall pay for an inspection and report for wood destroying posts and organism red structural past control con Escrew reader stress or

[2] Saller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy specified in paragraph 12E

Owner's title policy to be insuest by <u>Setler's Cholost</u>

(Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's listeler, unless otherwise agreed in writing.) of a one-year home warranty pl with the following optional court (7) Buyer Seller shall pay for (8) Buyer Seller shall pay for Buyer's Initials (XLID_)(IES Figure and by Owle

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 2 OF 8)

RPA-CA REVISED 4110 (PAGE 2 OF 8)

222 N. Calle El Segundo #528	Date: October 4, 2011
Property Address: Pale Spriscrs, CA 92262	
	dence
CLOSING AND Prosessacion A. Buyer intends (or [2] does not intend) to occupy the Property as Suyer's primary real B. Selbe-occupied or vecant property: Possession shall be delivered to Suyer at 5 is	PM or (D AM D PM), on the date of Close
B. Seller-occupies or vectors property: / Commercial or Co	Days After Class Of Escrew, If transfer of 60s
The same time and Soler are advised to: (i)	enter into a written occupancy agreement (CAR. Form FAX.
paracration 2); and (ii) consider with trust street and any and any	
C. Tenant-occupied property:	Of Excrow, unless otherwise agreed in writing, bloke to Selfer:
(i) Property shall be vacant at least 6 (or []) Days Prior to Close I If you are unable to deliver Property vacant in accordance with rent confir	of and other applicable Law, you may be in breach of this
OR (II) (if checked) Tement to remain in possession. (C.A.R. Form PAA, parag	raph 3)
to at Class Of Excess. (6 Salar appears to Dayler any analysis and the control of	
MARINE AND CAPAGE COCK OPERIORS, IT TOPONTY IN THE TOPONTY	and the second s
STATUTORY DISCLOSURES (INCLUDING LEAD MASED PAINT HAZARD DISCLOSURE) A. (1) Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Defiver to Buyer, if many A. (1) Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Defiver to Buyer, if many A. (1) Seller shall be seller to the seller shall be seller shall be seller to the seller shall be seller	red by Law. (8 Federal Lend-Based Paint Disclosures (CAR
Code (Statutory Ciscionures). Statutory Disclosures include, but are not write	release of Begal controlled substance, notice of special tax
ACT OF 1910) AND A COURSE COURSE COURSE	A SECURITION OF PARTIES AND SECURITION OF SE
Act of 1915) and, if Seller has actual knowledge, or incurrent the set many or (2) Buyer shall, within the time specified in personnel 148(1), return Signed Copies (3) In the event Seller, prior to Close Of Excrew, becomes evene of silverse inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations previously provide inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations previously provide	conditions materially affecting the Property, or any material
(3) In the event Seler, prior to Come Cr Edition, Section,	on October Scaller street promotive provide a subsequent of
inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations grantoury provides amended disclosure or notice, in writing, covering those items. However, a way	perspect of amended the closers are ded to or patriced by
CONTRACTOR AND PROPERTY PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	
Bayer or ordered and paid for by Buyer. (4) If any disclosure or notice specified in 6A(1), or subsequent or amended disclosure.	seure or notice is Delivered to Buyer ster the other is Signed.
	A to because on a make visite repeated by conferme as an armet of
mend written notice of cancellation to Select of Select	
(5) Note to Suyer and Seller: Walver of Statutory and Lead Disclosures in prof. B. NATURAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Within the time specified in para; earthquake guides (and questionairs) and environmental hozards bookint; (6) we cantill the seller of	raph 14A, Seller shall, if required by Law. (I) Deliver to Suyer
and provide (spices (and questionnairs) and emironmental hazanta bookist, (ii) as	on it extempt from the deligation to provide Provide State Fire
earthqueice guides (and questionnairs) and environmental huzards bootles; (at) an the Property is localised in a Special Floot Hazard Area; Potential Flootley (Responsibility Area; Earthqueice Fault Zone; Selamic Hezard Zone; and (iii) discle	management of a required by Law and provide any other
Responsibility Area; Employees Fault 2005; Committee, Fault 2005;	
information required for those zones. C. WITHFOLDING TAXES: Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, to avoid it	equired withholding. Sollar shall Deliver to Buyer or quantum
THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF COMMENTS AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS	The frequency of the same and t
D. MEGAN'S LAW DATABASE DIRECTORUSE. NORTH With the maintened by the	Department of Justice at were megaristics as gov. Departing
on an official's criminal history, this information will include alther the address at	which the offender resides or the community of residence and
D. SEGAN'S CAN DATABASE DESCLOSURE: Notice: Pursuent to Section 200.45 offenders is made available to the public via an informat Web site maintained by the on an offender's criminal history, this information will include alther the address at ZP Code in which he or she resides. (Heither Seller nor Brokers are required to recommends that Buyer obtain information from this website during Buyer's inspec	tion continuency period. Brokers do not have experies in the
recommends that Suyer obtain information from the worker curring current	
7. CONDOMNUMPLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISCLOSURES:	and the second in a
7. CONDOMINIUM/PLANNED DEVISIONMENT DRICL DRUPES: A SELLER HAS: 7 (or []] Degs After Acceptance to disclose to B played development or offser common interest subdivision (C.A.R. Form SPC or S B. If the Property is a condominium or is located in a planned development or other or Degs After Acceptance to request from the PFOA (C.A.R. Form HOA): (i) Copies of or adlicipsted claim or Rigodion by or signified the HOA: (iii) a statement containing the Copies of the property of HOA minutes for regular and a	CON
planned development or other common interest subdivision (COCC Parill Science)	remon interest subdivision, Seller has 3 (or 🗆)
Devis After Acceptance to request from the HOA (C.A.R. Form HOA): (I) Copies of	any documents recided by Link; (ii) decident or any persons
or anticipated chain or Rigotion by or against the HOA; (8) a statement contains	O US COMMISS. and for the number and contact information of
all HOAs governing the Property (collectively, "Cl Disclosures"). Select shell mercus and any Cl Disclosures in Selects possession. Buyer's approval of Cl Disclosures	is a confingency of gas Advocations as abactions as bacadauly.
149(3).	,
B. ITEMS INCLUDED IN AND EXCLUDED FROM PURCHASE PRICE: A. NOTE TO BUYER AND SELLER: Home fished as included or excluded in the MLS.	, flyers or marketing majoriefs are not included in the purchase
price or excluded from the take unsets appeared in 60 or C.	
B. ITEMS INCLUDED IN SALE:	
 All EXISTING Educate and fittings that are attended to the Property. EXISTING electrical, mechanical, lighting, plumbing and heating findures, cell 	ng fans, tropisce insorts, gas logs and grates, soler systems.
HARLES MODERATORS, WINDOWS WITH COLUMN STATE OF THE PARTY	The second secon
dishes, private integrated integrated systems, air conters/conditioners, pooling in-ground landscaping, trees/shrubs, water softeners, water purifiers, security s	adaptions, (if checked (it stone(s), (it) resignator(s); and
in-ground landscaping, resourcess, while screening, while	eldo Illat
The Court of the C	specified, are owned by Sellet.
(4) Select reproducts that an actual series of series and without Seller warranty. (6) All leaves included what he transferred free of series and without Seller warranty.	هم مناه المسلم
(6) All home included what he transferred not of saint and would come warning. C. ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM SALE: Unless observing specified, such as wide on other many.	reponents (such as fall screen TVs and appearant) are exclused
if any such Ram is not read struction to the integration, when it is an accept to	Comment and confidence to passessive management of the confidence
and	
Buyer's Introduc (XLPS) ()	Sessor's Initials (XIVET)
Copyright © 1991-3010, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF THE ACTION AND ASSOCIATION OF THE ACTION OF THE ACT	Reviewed by Date SUSS.
RPA-CA REVISED 4/10 (PAGE 3 OF 8)	Diese Diese

Property Address: Palm Springs, CA 92262	Date: October 4, 2011							
 CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed: (i) the Property Acceptance and (b) subject to flayer's investigation rights; (ii) the Property substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (iii) is 	of debris and personal property not included in the sale shall be removed by							
A. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, DISCLOSE K	own by Lobbs C. Mithin the time specified in paragraph 14A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the Property. Includes the insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law. Buyer has the right to inspect the Property and, as specified in paragraph 14B, based upon information discovered in those inspections: (f) car							
this Agreement or (ii) request that Soller make Repairs or take other	action. . Processes to contents determine the present condition. Seller may not b							
every of all delicate effecting the Property or other factors that according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had; 10, MAYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING.	t Buyer considers important. Property improvements may not on our paradic based.							
A. Buyer's acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter effect paragraph and paragraph 14B. Within the time specified in paragrap agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and oil (f) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazar registered sex offender databases, (by) continu the insurability of Buy attached Buyer's inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BVA). Without Sell investive or destructive Suyer Investigations; or (II) Inspections by any product for I are.	ulting this Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in 1901; 30-142(1), Buyer shall have the light, at Buyer's expense unless otherwise for studies ("Buyer investigations"), including, but not limited to, the right to list, (III) inspect for wood destroying piech sind organisms; (III) review the rand the Property; and (i)/ safety Buyer as to say seaths specified in their's prior written consent, Buyer shall realities realise nor cause to be made; (i) governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless							
B. Safler shall make the Property available for all Euryer investigations. I and, either remove the contingency or cancel this Agreement, and (iii) to be an address of the address of the safle of the formation of this Agreement.	Buyer shall (f) as epocified in peregraph 14B, complete Buyer investigation ; give Seller, at no cost, complete Copies of all Investigation reports obtains sont. s on for Buyer's Investigations and through the date possession is made							
available to Buyer. D. Buyer indemnity and Seller protection for entry upon property: B arising from Buyer investigations; and (III) indemnity and hold Seller: Buyer's investigations. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall require compensation and other applicable insurance, defanding and protects have investigational or anythic form on the Property at Butter's dis-	suyer shalt: (f) keep the Property free and clear of Bens; (iii) repair all damage hermines from all resulting fielding, claims, demands, damages and coats o anyone acting on Buyer's behalf to carry, policies of liability, workers ng Seller from Bability for any injuries to pensions or property occurring during clinio micro to Close Of Excrew. Seller is advised that cartain protections mey							
Buyer's direction. Suyer's obligations under this personably shall surviv	.P. Form MNP) for Buyer Investigations and work done on the Property a se the termination or canosistion of this Agreement and Close of Escrew.							
11. BELLER DISCLOBURES; ADDENDA; ADVISORIES; OTHER YERRIS: A. Seller Disclosures (If checked): Seller shall, within the time:	specified in paragraph 14A, complete and provide Buyer with a:							
[7] Safer Property Queenformaire (C.A.R. Form SPQ) OR	Supplemental Contractual and Statutory Disclosure (C.A.R. Form SSD)							
R Addenda (if checked):	Addendom's (CAR Form ADM)							
Wood Destroying Post Inspection and Allocation of Cost Addendor	(CAR Form WPA)							
Purchase Agreement Addendum (C.A.R.Form PAA)	Septic, Well and Property Monument Addendum (C.A.R. Form SWPI)							
Ghort Sale Addendum (C.A.R. Form SSA)	☐ Other ☑ Suyer's inappedion Advisory (C.A.R. Form SIA)							
C. Advisories (if checked): Probate Advisory (C.A.R. Form PAK)	Statewide Boyer and Salter Advisory (C.A.R. Form SBSA)							
Trust Adulgory (CAR. Form TA)	REO Advisory (C.A.R. Form REO)							
D. Other Terms:								
Index. Setter shall within 7 Days After Acceptance give Eurory Held offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurence and may n and any other metions which may affect title are a contingency of this / 8. Title is taken in the present condition subject to all encumbrances, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except; (i) mu the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those matters which not. C. Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Soller has a duty to disch not. D. At Close Of Eurow, Buyer strait receive a grant deed conveying 8 certificate or of Seller's lessehold interset), including oil, mineral and Buyer's supplemental sectoric instructions. THE MANNER OF TAKIN CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. Eltimet shall reconsist a CLTAALTA Homesomer's Policy of Title Insurer	one to Buyer all meltors known to Seller affecting title, whether of record of title (or, for stock conjunctive or long-term lease, an assignment of stock I water rights if currently owned by Seller. Title shall want as designated in G TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES. Inc. A title company, at Buyer's request, can provide information about the various title insurance coverages and endoesements. If Buyer desires title ct Escrew Holder in writing and pay only increases in cost.							
Super's tritisis (XUC)()	Sedors Indian (XZZ)()							
Copyright & 1981-2010; CAUPORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORING PIC.	Revisioned by Date							
RPA-CA REVISED 4/16 (PAGE 4 OF 8)								
CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL FURCHASE	AGRICEMENT (FO'A-CA PAGE 4 OF E)							

Exhibit 1, Page 4 of 11

222 W.Calle El Segundo #528	Date: October 4, 2011
Property Address: Palm Springs, CA 92262	LATINE OKISITE: The following time periods may only be extended, ellered.
respirited or changed by marked written agreement. Any re-	WANT OL COMPANYORS OL COMPANYOR SHAPE AND SHAPE AND
Select must be exercised in good faith and in writing (C.A.P. A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or	
responsible under paragraphs 4, 6A, B and C, 7A, 9A, 11A	and B, and 12. Buyer may give Seller a Notice to Seller to Perform (CARC Form Nor)
if Seller has not Delivered the items within the time specified 8. (1) BUYER HAS: 17 (or [1]	Longrance unless otherwise somed in WINDO. 10:
(i) complete all Buyer investigations; approve all disclo	sures, reports and other applicable information, which Suyer receives from Sees, and
approve all other metters affecting the Property; and	of Charleson Problement by Sober at accompance was personally un-
(2) Within the time specified in 148(1), Suyer may request	that Sepet unlike tables of thee sub deat accommissional are probable (concrete con-
RR). Seller has no obligation to agree to or respond to to	toyer's response.
	containing (C.A.F. Form CC) of this Agreement control sport a not Delivered within the
the control of the state of the	I SHANE WINE I DEPOSIT OF THE TRANSPORT WINES, OF THE SHANE SHOW WHEN AN I LONG IN THE PROPERTY OF
and the second s	ordingency or cancellation of this Agreement. In time specified in 145(1) and before Saller cancels this Agreement, if at all, pursuant to time specified in 145(1) and before Saller cancels this Agreement, if at all, pursuant
to 14C, Buyer retains the right to alther () in writing re- conlingency or Sellier's failure to Deliver the specified to may not cannot this Agreement pursuant to 14C(1).	is area specimen in 140(1) and notification of this Agreement based upon a remaining some remaining confingencies, or (ii) cancel this Agreement based upon a remaining enter. Once Suyer's written removal of all contingencies is Delivered to Seller, Sellor
C. SELLER MIGHT TO CANCEL: (1) Salar right to Cancel; Buyer Contingencies: H, will resound of the applicable contingency or cancellation of	hin time specified in this Agreement, Suyer does not, in writing, Deliver to Seller a this Agreement then Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Buyer to Perform event, Seller shall authorize return of Buyer's deposit.
(C.A.R. Form NGP) may cancel this Agreement. In such	event, Seller shall authorize return of Buyer's deposit. Seller, wher first Delivering to Buyer a NBP may cancel this Agreement for any of the
following resecons: (i) if thuyer fails to deposit funds as re deposited; (III) if thuyer fails to Defiver a notice of FHA	quirtuil by 3A or 3B; (iii) if the funds deposited pursuant to 3A or 3B are not good when or VA costs or terms as required by 3C(3) (C.A.R. Form FVA); (by) if Buyer falls to driver verification as required by 3G or 3J; (vi) if Solidin reasonably disapproves of the sturn Statutory and Lead Disclosures as required by paragraph 6A(2); or (viii) if Buyer for an increased deposit as required by peragraphs 3B and 25. In such overs, Seller
	oriting; (ii) he signed by Seller; and (iii) give Buyer at least 2 (or] Duyer lie paragraph, whichever occurs lest) to take the applicable action. A NEP may not be paragraph, whichever occurs lest) to take the applicable action.
Opposed any parties than 2 theye into the expressor	Of the apparents that for only a serial residence a serial series
 EFFECT OF BUYER'S REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES: specified in a separate written agreement between Buyer or be deemed to have: (a) completed all Buyer investigations. 	If Buyer removes, in writing, any confingency or cancellation rights, unless otherwise of Saller, Buyer shall with regard to that contingency or cancellation right conclusively and review of reports and other applicable information and disclosures; [16 elected to expensibility and expense for Repairs or corrections or for inshifty to obtain financing.
	od this Agreement for failure of the other party to close excrew pursuant to this id to close excrew (C.A.R. Form DCE).
F. EFFECT OF CANCELLATION ON DEPOSITE: If Output or terms of the Agreement, Buyer and Sallier agree to Sign or party entitled to the funds, loss fees and costs incumed to services and products provided during except. Release of justical decision or substrates central. A Suyer or Sallie.	Scalar gives written notice of conceasion parameter in year only exceed seven seven reliabli instructions to cancel the sale and excess and release deposits, if any, to the y that party. Foes and coals may be payable to service providers and wanders for familie will require resultant disposed releases instructions from Bayer and Salber, or may be emblact to a chief plessalty of up to \$1,000 for refusal to eign such contact to the descential family (Chief \$1007.3).
15. REPAIRS: Repairs shall be completed prior to this vertication expense may be performed by Seller or through others, pro- respection and approved requirements. Repairs shall be perform	of constant times commisse agreed with applicable Law, including governmental permit wided that the work complies with applicable Law, including governmental permit will be a good, stated manner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to
obtain receipts for Repens performed by others; (a) prepare a Repairs; and (iii) provide Copies of receipts and statements to B	writing statement initiality the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such uyer prior to final verification of condition.
	In to make a final inspection of the Property within 8 (or) Deep Prior) Deep Prior
promised between Buyer and Seller as of Close Of Escroer real p	properly games and appreciments, interest, rents, thus regular, special, and enterprise
items shall be sesumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward it District bonds and assessments and HOA special assessments ownership. Any supplemental tax bills shall be paid as follows: Escrow, by Selfor (see C.A.R. Form SPT or SBSA for further fel DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER, Provisions shall be	communication was a second of the control of the co
Λ	:
and the second	Selfor's Initiate (X (2)()
Surper's Initialis (XMZ) ()	
COMMENTO INSTANTA, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORING INC. RPA-CA REVISED 4H6 (PAGE 5 OF 8)	Residual by Date STATES
· ·	IRCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-GA PAGE 5 OF 8) Ducat

222 W.Calle El Segundo #528 Property Address: Palm Springs, CA 92262	Date: October 4, 2011
 SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: Brokers do not guarantee if whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyes, Select or other person. BULTIPLE LIBITING SERVICE ("MLS"): Brokers are authorized to repo other terms of this transaction shall be provided to the MLS to be a information on terms approved by the MLS. 	published and discommended to persons and entities subtorized to use the with federal, state and local anti-discommenden Laws.
	apped in writing by a party and is delivered to and personally received by the
C. "Close Of Escript" means the date the grant open, or other evident D. "Copy" means copy by any means including photocopy, NCR, fecall the date of the copy of the last open open on the last	rate and electronic. Day for performance of any act required by this Agreement (including Close)
Of Excrusi) shall not include any Saturday, Sunday, or separ running. F. "Days After" means the specified number of calendar days after the	and draw second on the overst specified, not counting the calendar date on which the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which
the apositised event is exheduled to occur. It. "Dullver", "Delivery" or "Delivery", regardless of the method use (i) personal receipt by Suyer or Sellier or the Individual Real Estate £	ed (i.e. messanger, mail, email, fax, other), means and shall be effective upon describe for that principal as specified in paragraph D of the section titled Real
 "Electronic Copy" or "Electronic Signature" means, as appeared. Seller agree that electronic means will not be used by either pair 	ple, an electronic copy or signature complying with California Law. Buyer and thy to modify or after the content or integrity of this Agroement without the order, which is adopted by a controlling city, county, state or federal togistative.
judicial or executive body or agency. K. "Repeter" means any repairs (including pest control), alterations, re	placements, modifications or retrofitting of the Property provided for under this
 "Bignest" means either a handwritten or electronic signature on any 23. SECRETE COMPERSATION: Select or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agreement between Prolog and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is any little to the someoner between Broker and that Soller or Buyer. 	original document, Copy or any communicat. It is great to pay companisation to Broker as specified in a separate written as payable upon Close Of Escrow, or if escrow does not close, as otherwise in payable upon Close Of Escrow.
to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along wire and close the escrow; 1, 3, 4, 6C, 118 and 0, 12, 138, 145, 17, 22, 23, 8. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement(s) provided to page 8 is deposited with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder both, as applicable, the nespective Broker's compensation provides specifically referenced above, in the specified paragraphs are additionable need not be concerned. Buyer and Selfer will receive such provisions spon Escrow Holder's request. To the eathert the growlains will control as to the duties and obligations of Escrow Holder.	is Agreement constitute the joint encrow trestructions of Suyer and Seller related counter offers and addisinds, and any additional mutual instructions to 24, 25, 30, such preparable to of the section steed Real Easter Britlers on page or in persprach 23, or paragraph 20 of the section steed Real Easter Britlers on page or shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out of Buyer's or Seller's funds, or differ in such agreement(s). The harves and conditions of this Agreement not thore matters for the information of Eurore Holder, but about which Escove with Holder's general provisions directly from Escove Holder and will execute remark provisions are inconsistent or conflict with the Agreement, the general deter only, Buyer are inconsistent or conflict with the Agreement, the general close the secove.
B. A Copy of this Agreement shall be delivered to Escrive Holder within	L Facrow Holder shall provide Seller's Statement of
as defined in this Agreement as adjoinals, to open secrow and for of Seller is not stitucined by whether or when Escrow Holder Signs this / G. Brokers are a party to the secrow for the sale purpose of compant Extate Brokers on page 8. Buyer and Seller interocrably assign to 8 instruct Escrow Holder to disburse those funds to Brokers at Close (Compensation Instructions can be amended or revioled only with the Escrow Holder from any facility resulting from Escrow Holder's plays shall immediately notify Brokers; [8] if Buyer's initial or any widdler.	instance pursuants to presupressed in paragraphs (2), respectively, and interoceably of Epicrow or pursuant to any other mutually associated cancellation agreement. e written opinisms of Brotisms, buyer and Sellier shall release and hold farmities ment to Brotise(s) of compensation pursuant to this Agreement. Escrow Holder not deposit is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or is not good at time of scrow Holder to cancel escrow. Sewhert for which Escrow Helder is responsible shall be delivered to Escrow
Buyer's Indicate (X 450) ()	Seller's Initials (XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Copyright & 1995-2010, CALIFORNIA, ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSIA, INC. RIPA-CA REVISIED 4/18 (PAGE 8 OF 8) Print Date	Reviewed by Dales Statement

Dunmanter Rela	222 N. Calle El Segundo		Date: October 4, 2012	
26. LIQUIDA Squidate intends to to Buyer arbitratio	i demages, the deposit schooly paid o occupy, then the amount retained Palmes of famile will require motion	complete this purchase i, if the Property is a dwel shall be no more than 39 al, Signed release instru- SED DEPOSIT SUVER AL D DEPOSIT, (C.A.R. FORS)	because of Buyer's default, Seller shall re ling with no more than four units, one of whit, i, of the purchase price. Any excess shall be dens from both Buyer and Seller, judicial de- til SELLER SHALL SIGN A SEPARATE LIGHT.	m buyer returned dision or
		Buyer's Indian 3.202	Subura ballaha (CC / _	
A. MEDIP before agrees shall be without beaut in THIS I may be a self-in the shall be a sel	meeting to exhibition or court action. Bloys on such mediation prior to, or within a me to decide equally among the parties involved. Sist attempting to resolve the matter throws such, then that party shall not be entitled to IEDIATION PROVISION APPLIES WHETH ment are epocified in persympth 28C. ITRATION OF DISPUTES: and Solver agree that any disputes and Solver agree that any disputes also agree to arbitrate any disputes a reasonable time after, the dispute to arbitrate. It is parties attail the other respects, the arbitration at a greenwant to arbitrate whell be ment are apacified in puragraph 25C. "NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE "AR KOVIDED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AN TELITIGATED IN A COURT OR JUI SAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND TRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION SION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TEDURE, YOUR ARREEMENT TO THE MAYOR SEAD AND HIMMES.	any dispute or claim artering by and Sallier state agree to mesonaulate time ether, the other state agree to mesonaulate time ether, the other state agree to mesoner atterns from a control of the state at the control of th	chosen them out of this Agreement, or any resulting to editate any disputes or chiens with Brokerial, who, I also or claim is presented to the Broker, McGation for which this pengraph applies, any party () commences the program of an action, estimate to the distribution from the program of an action, estimate to mediate after a relay would otherwise be available to that party in any such PROVISION IS INITIALED. Exclusions from this remaining between them out of this Agreemen be decided by neutral, binding arbitration, Br., who, in writing, agree to such arbitration price the such arbitration price the such arbitration, and the growing of the processor, the arbitration she the growing of the processor, whice the parties mutually is accordance with Code of City Procedure Straines with Title 2 of Party 3 of the Code started into any court having jurisdiction. Enford Arbitration Act. Exclusions from this art RE AGREEING TO HAVE AIRY NEUTRAL ARBITS PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITS PROVISION ARBITRATION ARE GRING USE MIGHT POSSESS TO HAM IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING USE BRIST TO ARBITRATION AFFIRM AGREEING THE CALIFORNIA CODE CON IS VOLUNTARY."	to triangue, an action quest his chief to action quest his chief to action mediation to any or any ludge or ludge or ludge or ludge to 1283.05. of Civil relation MG OUT RATION VE THE P YOUR IN THE PO THIS PF CIVIL
		Buyer's Initials XALE	Solber's Initials XXXII	
(1) EXC official and an appropriate and appropriate and appropriate and appropriate and appropriate and many recipitation and	er action or proceeding to enforce a de- endevial detailer action; [16] the filling of basts, small calabas or baristraptor court- ier of attachment, receivership, lejuncti delices and arbitration provisions. DEEPCS: Brobbers shall not be obligated a ticipating is mediation or erbitration shall D CONDITIONES OF OFFIRE. Office to prochase the Property on the abi- ts incorporated in this Agreement if initialed in all partice initial such paragraphics. It con- sale and to except any other offer at any in the responsible for payment of Brokers' on the Signed in their or more counterparts, all of BESINCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT; CALABOS Its terms are intended by the parties as a the contradicted by evidence of any prior a townett. Six memicing provisions will never	the excluded from swellethon of orbital runtings or heat in inference of a reschanter. The filling of a court action loss, or other previsional re or competind to wediste or at it works deemed a party to the continuous conditions. The typ all peries or it incorporated which shell consider of Access imprension. This Agreement which shell consider one once ES: Then is of the essence. It first, complete and suctains a greament or opinion poraneous whether heave of the State.	e fiquidated damingsis persignaph or the arbitration of by multural agreement in a country offer or addendum, coment is resched. Selec has the right to continue to various. If this offer is accepted and Buyer authenquently and any supplement, addendum or modification, inclu- its same writing. I understandings between the parties are incorporate agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is to affect. Except as otherwise specified, wis Agreement of California. Melities this Agreement nor any provi-	2004. (B) applies, for or a colors, for or a colors, for or of the broken(a) disputes if at least offer the defaults, using any of in this challen, using any at a color of the colors o
Duyor's Initiate	XMP (·-	Seller's Initials (X=1)()	
Copyright © 1981-20	ED 4/10 (PAGE 7 OF T)		Reviewed by	

Exhibit 1, Page 7 of 11

Property Address: <u>Pala</u> 2a. EXPIRATION OF OFFR	- AND		
28. EXPIRATION OF OFF	SPEIDQB, CA 92202		de: October 4, 2011
	ESE: This offer alvall be deemed revoked and the	deposit shall be returned unless t	he offer is Signed by Soller and a Copy of the , who is
Signed offer is personal	By received by Suyer, or by	744. Y. 134.48.544.0	ed by Buyer (or, If checked, by
authorized to requi	R by 500 PM on the field D	NOON 12 CLAMBEPM	N OCT G. TOIL (ONE)).
Daniel and and and	providedges receipt of a Copy of the offer and ag	rees to the above confirmation of a	gency retationships.
Opte 10/4	2011	Date	
	000	na nativ	
BUYER X Dela		BUYER	
Olema Ronald Ducat		(Print name)	
(Print name)		*	
(Address)			
☐ Additional Signature	Addendum attached (C.A.R. Form ASA).		
30. ACCEPTANCE OF OF	PER: Seller warrants that Seller is the corner of sell the Property on the above terms and could	the Property, or has the eutromy	of making of anoncy relationships. Seller has
above offer, agrees to	set the Property on the above terms and control processes of a Copy of this Agreement, and autho	ctions Ringker to Deliver a Stoned Co	ppy to Buyer.
TO AN ADMINISTRATION OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADMINISTRATI	CT TO ATTACHED COUNTY OFFER (CAR.	Form COLDATED:	
Date		Date	
		SELLER	
SELLER		Jeren	
CM Rest Totale		(Print name)	
(Print mans)		*	
(Address)			
Additional Signature	Addendum attached (C.A.R. Form ASA).	and the second	
() C	ONFROMATION OF ACCEPTANCE: A Copy of period (deta)	d Signed Acceptance was person	By receiving by Suyer or Suyer's Marketon
	is document. Completion of this confirmation	s is not legally required in order	to create a blading Agreement. It is uninly
	tended to evidence the data that Confirmatio	e of Acceptance has occurred.	
REAL ESTATE BROKERS			
2 Deal Februar Bookses 8	re net parties to the Agreement between Buy	er and Saller.	
A Annex minterables	are confirmed as stated in paragraph 2.		
P Hammilian in normanian	a SACO. Amount when authoritized this collect for States	acknowledges receipt of deposit.	
N CONTRACTOR SERVICE	COST CONSTRUCTION ATTICATE Action Review necessis.	to new Concuration Broker (Sellin	g Firm) and Cooperating Broker agrees to
manuse and of their D	imbar'a renewals in ascense III this attribut still	iciliaid at the MLS. Drovided Coope	NUMBER OF THE PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE SECTION
and the same of the same and a few sec-	Manage for auto, as a markey week \$4 \$2 as 6th 177 60	charles the amount shariffe it	# SAMPONE WINDS ASSESSMENT LAND, CURT
CBC) between Lieting 6	broker) and Cooplegating Broker. Declaration of Li	lownise and Tax (C.A.R. Form DLT)	totals permane to docriment men for subminds
will be committed to that I	un effengtion exfets.		DOC 1 - Mily accol
			DRE LIC (D) 19569
		ocks DREUC # 00580178	State CA ZEO 90803
		ocks DRE Lic #00580178 or Beach 6-mail maryniacoks#vah	State CA ZEO 90803
Appropriate (Section 1988) Appropriate (Section 1988) Appropriate (Section 1988)	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)		55. 3 76 90805 S
	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)		State CA
Real Estate Broad (Saling 64) Address 592 Feb Co. Telephorie (562) 212-1 Freed Falls Broad (Laboratory 1562) By State 1500 F. Read	Second Properties Alexandre Carlotte Carlott		State CA
Real Estate Brown (Bulling By Address 595 Ref Con- Temphoru (562)212-1 Rued And Brown (Labora By	Second Properties Alexandre Carlotte Carlott		State CA
Real Estate Broker (Bulley) Address 592 Bell Telephone (5621212-1 Fleet Sam Bulley (Julies) By Address 3501 E. Panc Telephone (5101812-3			State CA
Real Estate Bools (Round) Address 5994 MgCle- Telephore (562)212-1 Round of the Booker (Judge) Address 3502 E. Passe. ESCROW HOLDER ACKNO	Fig. 15621222-7922 Fig. 15621222-7922 Fig. 15621222-7922 Fig. 15621222-7922 Fig. 15621222-7922 Fig. 15621222-7922 Fig. 15621222-7924 Fig. 15621222-7924 Fig. 15621222-7924 Fig. 15621222-7924 Fig. 15621222-7924 OWALEDGMENT: as receist of a Copy of this Agreement, (if checks	Of the Unit of 01487432 Specimes From diameter bispecing ed, [] a deposit in the amount of \$	State CA
Real Estate Boolst (Rolling by Address 5924 MgC tes Telephone (562)212-1 Freed Funds Books (Links By 172 Address 350) E. Resect Telephone (510)1812-3 ESCROW HOLDER ACKNO Estatow Holder acknowledge	First 15621222-7922 First 156	or DRE UC # 01487432 # Springs C-mill disantos historina ed. ### support in the amount of \$1 ent of information and 11 Other	State CA
Real Estate Boolst (Rulling By Address 5994 MgCler-Telephone (562) 212-12 Read Face Store (1502) 800 F. Panic. Telephone (510) 812-3 ESCROW HOLDER ACKNO. Escrow Holder acknowledg courter offer ruerbored	Fig. 1 Soller's State of Solle	O THE UK # 01487432 B STREET OF E-mail clean from Inspecting the of the original of the control of the original of the original of the original of the original orig	State CA
Real Estate Bools (Rolling W.) Address 5994 MgD te. Telephories (562) 212-1 Real From Broker (Limbs By 1997) E. React Telephories (510) 1812-3 ESCROW HOLDER ACKNE Estrow Holder acknowledge courser offer numbered	Fig. 15621222-7922 Jan B. Chy Pall Con	INC. DRE U.C. # 02487432 B. Springs E-mail disamiline listing for ed. s deposit in the amount of s ent of information and Other agraes to set se Eucrow Holder sut provisions if any.	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM DIRE LIC. \$01899882 Date (2 20 2204) State CA 26 92266 shomes and Last Loc. COM hick to paragraph 24 of this Agreement, any
Real Estate Bools (Rolling W.) Address 5994 MgD te. Telephories (562) 212-1 Real From Broker (Limbs By 1997) E. React Telephories (510) 1812-3 ESCROW HOLDER ACKNE Estrow Holder acknowledge courser offer numbered	Fig. 15621222-7922 Jan B. Chy Pall Con	INC. DRE U.C. # 02487432 B. Springs E-mail disamiline listing for ed. s deposit in the amount of s ent of information and Other agraes to set se Eucrow Holder sut provisions if any.	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM DRE U. \$01899882 Date 1 2 2 1 5 52266 State CA 29 92266 showns and least od. com hiect to paragraph 24 of this Agreement, any d Sotier is
Real Estate Boolst (Railing by Address 5924 MgD tes Telephone (562) 212 1 Real Telephone (510) 1812-3 ESCROW HOLDER ACION Estato Holder actinovided courser offer numbered supplemental escrow inciru	Fig. 1 Soller's State of Solle	INC. DRE U.C. # 02487432 B. Springs E-mail disamiline listing for ed. s deposit in the amount of s ent of information and Other agraes to set se Eucrow Holder sut provisions if any.	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM DIRE LIC. \$01899882 Date (2 20 2204) State CA 26 92266 shomes and Last Loc. COM hick to paragraph 24 of this Agreement, any
Real Estate Brown (Follow) Address 5924 Ref. Le- Telephone (5621212-) Real State Broker (Justice By Sol E Resec Telephone (5101812-) ESCROW HOLDER ACKN Excrow Holder scienowiczy supplemental escrow inchu Escrow Holder is schleed © Escrow Holder is schleed © Escrow Holder	Fig. 15621222-7922 Jan B. Chy Pall Con	INC. DRE U.C. # 02487432 B. Springs E-mail disamiline listing for ed. s deposit in the amount of s ent of information and Other agraes to set se Eucrow Holder sut provisions if any.	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM DRE U. \$01899882 Date 1 2 2 1 5 52266 State CA 29 92266 showns and least od. com hiect to paragraph 24 of this Agreement, any d Sotier is
Real Estate Boolung (Rouling By Address 5924 Rept Learning Inches 1924 Rept Learning Inches Inches 1924 Rept Learning Inches Inches 1924 Rept Learning Inches I	Fig. 15621222-7922 Jan B. Chy Pall Con	INC. DRE U.C. # 02487432 B. Springs E-mail disamiline listing for ed. s deposit in the amount of s ent of information and Other agraes to set se Eucrow Holder sut provisions if any.	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM DRE U. \$01899882 Date 1 2 2 1 5 52266 State CA 29 92266 showns and least od. com hiect to paragraph 24 of this Agreement, any d Sotier is
Real Estate Brown (Follow) Address 5924 Ref. (S. 1921) Real State Broker (Justice By Control (S. 1921) Real State Broker (Justice By Control (S. 1921) ESCROW HOLDER ACTON Escrow Holder actinowing supplemental escrow inchru	Charles of Confernation of Acceptance of the	Inerc DRE Us. # 01487432 B Sport and B Enter Description of 8 cent of information and Cherry Draws as Exercise Holder sut provisions if any. Agreement as bosween Buyer and	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM. DIRE LIC. \$01899882 Date (2 20 22 1) State CA 26 92266 shomes and least log. COM. Inject to paragraph 24 of this Agreement, any d Setter is Excrive \$
Real Estate Brown (Follow) Address 5924 Ref. (S. 1921) Real State Broker (Justice By Control (S. 1921) Real State Broker (Justice By Control (S. 1921) ESCROW HOLDER ACTON Escrow Holder actinowing supplemental escrow inchru	Fig. 1. Sec. 1	O THE UK \$ 01487432 B STELLOS E-mell describes historical and O Other agreed to at at Earney Holder sat provisions if any. Agreement as between Buyer and I, Insurance, Reel Estate. U	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM. DIFFE LIC. # 01899882 Date 10 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
Real Estate Brown (Follow) Address 5924 Ref. (S. 1921) Real State Broker (Justice By Control (S. 1921) Real State Broker (Justice By Control (S. 1921) ESCROW HOLDER ACTON Escrow Holder actinowing supplemental escrow inchru	Fax (562)222-7922 Lami) Print Springs House & Leasing Page 1 Dear Page 1 Dear Page 2 Dear Page 2 Dear Page 3 Dear Page 3 Dear Page 3 Dear Page 4 Dear Page 3 Dear Page 4 Dear Page 4 Dear Page 5 Dear Pag	Inerc DRE Us. # 01487432 B Sport and B Enter Description of 8 cent of information and Cherry Draws as Exercise Holder sut provisions if any. Agreement as bosween Buyer and	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM. DIFFE LIC. # 01899882 Date 10 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
Real Estate Bools (Routing By Address 592 FM D1 Estate Bools (1,522) 212-21 Bools (1,522) 250 FM D1 Estate By	Fig. 1. Sec. 1	O THE UK \$ 01487432 B STELLOS E-mell describes historical and O Other agreed to at at Earney Holder sat provisions if any. Agreement as between Buyer and I, Insurance, Reel Estate. U	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM. DIFFE LIC. # 01899882 Date 10 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
Real Estate Boolset (Folling By Address 5994 FMPI (Folling Real Factor (SE2) 272-1 (Folling By Folling By Foll	Charles Services Promote Law How Plant Part 15621222-7922 Limit Part Springs Hower & Lawring Part 15621222-7922 Limit Part Part 15621222-7922 Limit Part Part Part 15621222-7922 Limit Part Part 15621222-7922 CMM.EDGMESH*: Ser roceipt of a Copy of this Agreement, (if checks are consisted of a Copy of this Agreement, (if checks are consisted of a Copy of this Agreement, (if checks are consisted of the Copy of this Agreement of the Copy o	DRE Lic. # 014871322 BENEAUS E-mail describes instruction ed. s deposit in the amount of \$ ent of information and Other agrees to sot as Escrew Holder sat provisions if any, a Agreement as between Buyer an L. Insurance, Reef Estate. U ker presented this offer to Soller or	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM. DIVE Lik. \$01899882 Date (2 40 72 14 5 5 92264 State CA 25 92264 Shall CA 25
Real Estate Booling (Rolling By Address 592 M REPLESTION OF OPPER ESTATION	Charles Properties Properties	DRE Lic. # 01487132 Brown DRE Lic. # 01487132 Brown Drew Lastrock Lastrock Lic. ed. S deposit in the amount of \$ ent of information and Short Drew Ingress to set se Escrew Holder sat provisions if any. Agreement as between Buyer an L. Insurance, Reel Estate. U key presented this offer to Sollier or made. This offer was rejected by Se	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM. DIVE Lik. #01899882 Date (2 20 22)\\ State CA 29 92266 State CA 29 92266 showers and learning. com. Common c
Real Estate Booling (Rolling By Address 592 M REPLESTION OF OPPER ESTATION	Charles Properties Properties	DRE Lic. # 01487132 Brown DRE Lic. # 01487132 Brown Drew Lastrock Lastrock Lic. ed. S deposit in the amount of \$ ent of information and Short Drew Ingress to set se Escrew Holder sat provisions if any. Agreement as between Buyer an L. Insurance, Reel Estate. U key presented this offer to Sollier or made. This offer was rejected by Se	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM. DIVE Lik. \$01899882 Date (2 10 72 11 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Real Estate Bools (Rolling By Address 5924 FMC16s-Telephone (562)272-2. Read February (562)272-2. Read February (562)272-2. Read February By Propose (570)28-2. Read February By Propose (570)28-2. Read February Holder authorized Escrow Holder authorized Escrow Holder is selviced Escrow Holder is selviced By Propose (February Holder is Rolling Holder	First 15621222-1982 First 156	DRE UK. \$ 01487432 Stortnots E-mill disentions insport or ed. s deposit in the amount of \$ ent of information and Other signess to act as Eucrow Holder sat provisions if any, a Agreement as between Buyer and key presented this offer to Seller or nade. This offer was rejected by Se CAR1, No REPRESENTATION IS MADE. ALMED TO ADVISE ON NOW, ESTATE TA ALMED TO ADVISE ON NOW, ESTATE TA ALMED TO ADVISE ON NOW, ESTATE TA	State CR 20 90803 CO. COM. DIFFE LIC # 01899892 Date 10 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
Real Estate Bools (Rolling By Address 5924 FMC16s-Telephone (562)272-2. Read February (562)272-2. Read February (562)272-2. Read February By Propose (570)28-2. Read February By Propose (570)28-2. Read February Holder authorized Escrow Holder authorized Escrow Holder is selviced Escrow Holder is selviced By Propose (February Holder is Rolling Holder	First 15621222-1982 First 156	DRE UK. \$ 01487432 Stortnots E-mill disentions insport or ed. s deposit in the amount of \$ ent of information and Other signess to act as Eucrow Holder sat provisions if any, a Agreement as between Buyer and key presented this offer to Seller or nade. This offer was rejected by Se CAR1, No REPRESENTATION IS MADE. ALMED TO ADVISE ON NOW, ESTATE TA ALMED TO ADVISE ON NOW, ESTATE TA ALMED TO ADVISE ON NOW, ESTATE TA	State CR 20 90803 IOO. COM. DIFFE LIC # 01899892 Date 1 25 92265 State CR 25 92265 Showing and learning. Com. Inject to paragraph 24 of this Agreement, any of Setier is Escriber # (date). Set To The Usion, VALEDTY OR ADSOLUTY OF ANY ANACETORIES. IN YOU DESIRE USION OR YAX ADACE.
Real Estate Boolset (Holling By Address 532 N BETTER Telephone (5621212-1). Real state Booker (1621212-1). Real state Booker (1621212-1). Real state Booker (1621212-1). Real state Booker (1621212-1). Real state Booker (16212-1). Real state Booker (16212-1). Real state Booker (16212-1). Real state Holder (16212-1). Real state Holder is solvied & Escrow Holder is solvied & Escrow Holder is solvied & Escrow Holder is Real state Booker (16212-1). Real state Holder is Real state Booker (16212-1). Real state B	FIRE 15621222-792 FIRE 17601832-9974 CHER EDGMENT: EN roceipt of a Copy of this Agreement, (if checke is consistent of a Copy of this Agreement, (if checke is consistent of a Copy of this Agreement, (if checke is consistent of a Copy of this Agreement, (if checke is consistent of a Copy of this Agreement, (if checke is a consistent of this of this copy of the California Department of Acceptance of the Broker of Confirmation of Acceptance of the Copy of the California Department of the California Department of Copy of the California Department of Californi	DRE UK. \$ 01487432 Stortnots E-mill disentions insport or ed. s deposit in the amount of \$ ent of information and Other signess to act as Eucrow Holder sat provisions if any, a Agreement as between Buyer and key presented this offer to Seller or nade. This offer was rejected by Se CAR1, No REPRESENTATION IS MADE. ALMED TO ADVISE ON NOW, ESTATE TA ALMED TO ADVISE ON NOW, ESTATE TA ALMED TO ADVISE ON NOW, ESTATE TA	State CR 20 90803 CO. COM. DIFFE LIC. # 01899892 Date 1 25 92254 State CR 25 92254 State CR 25 92255 Showing and Jean Ind. com. Committee
Real Estate Booley (Follow) Address 5924 Big Les- Telephone (562)2722. Real Subsection (562)2722. Real	FIRE 15621222-792 FIRE 17601832-9974 CHER EDGMENT: EN roccipit of a Copy of this Agreement, (if checks and the terms of Eacrow Hotter's general real thin district formation of Acceptance of the country of Confirmation of Acceptance of the property of Composition of Acceptance of the country of Composition of Acceptance of the Property of Composition of Acceptance of the Section A RAL ESTATE BRONGER IS THE PERSON ON ESCHOLOUS ARAL ESTATE BR	THEY DRE UK \$ 01487432 SETTING E-mail observations inspection ed. [] is deposit in the amount of \$ ent of information and [] Other signeds to act as Eucrow Holder sat provisions if any. a Agroement as between Buyer are e. [] insurance, [] Reef Estate. U ker presented this offer to Soller or made. This offer was rejected by Se CAR1, NO REPRESENTATIONS IS MADE TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TA THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE T	State CR 20 90803 CO. COM. DIFFE LIC # 01899892 Date 10 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
Real Estate Booley (Follow) Address 5921 Brille Real state Booley (Follow)	Committee of Continues of Corporations of Corp	DRE LIC # 01487132 B-mell dearn@ros bastoct.co ed. s doposit in the amount of 3 ent of information and Other agrees to ect se Escrew Holder sat provisions if any. Agreement as between Buyer are agreement as between Buyer are in Insurance, Reef Estate. U ker presented this offer to Soller or made. This offer was rejected by Se CAR1, NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE. ALPRES TO ADMISS ON MOME SETATE TA ras a RICALTONE MEALTONE is engineer	State CA 20 90803 CO. COM. DIRE LIC. \$01899882 Date CA 25 92264 State CA 25 92264 Shale CA 25 92264 Short to paraignaph 24 of this Agreement, any of Solier is Escrive 8 Connec 8 (dete). State The Liston Validity On Adsolutory Of Any And Control of the
Real Estate Booling (1988) Address 3994 Feb; 1997 Address 3994 Feb; 1997 Address 3990 Feb; 1997 Real Factor (1987) Real Factor	Committee of Continues of Corporations of Corp	THEY DRE UK \$ 01487432 SETTING E-mail observations inspection ed. [] is deposit in the amount of \$ ent of information and [] Other signeds to act as Eucrow Holder sat provisions if any. a Agroement as between Buyer are e. [] insurance, [] Reef Estate. U ker presented this offer to Soller or made. This offer was rejected by Se CAR1, NO REPRESENTATIONS IS MADE TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TA THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE THE TAIL THE A REALTONS IN A REAL ESTATE T	State CR 20 90803 IOO. COM. DIFFE LIC # 01899892 Date 1 25 92265 State CR 25 92265 Showing and learning. Com. Inject to paragraph 24 of this Agreement, any of Setier is Escriber # (date). Set To The Usion, VALEDTY OR ADSOLUTY OF ANY ANACETORIES. IN YOU DESIRE USION OR YAX ADACE.

\mathcal{L}		CALIFORNIA	COUN	ITER OFF	ER No.	001		and a state of the	,	
7	Y	ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS*	For use by Seller	or Buyer. May	se used for	Multiple	Counter U	mer.		
		OF REALTORS"	· (C.A.K. FORN C	u, revised	1 11 1 W)	() Order	Octob	er 5. 2	2011
	•				0	H	illian			("Offer").
This	is a 00	ounter offer to the: 🗷 Californ	ia Residential Purchas	e Agreement, [_]	22 N. C		Secund	o 1 528	7	Property").
date	j	October 4, 2011	_ , on property known	on Ronald	Dunat					Suyer") and
betw	Been _		91.0	Ragin Sale	to the					("Seller").
		MS: The terms and conditions			The second secon	ject to the	following:			
1.	TERI A. B.	MS: The terms and conditions Paragraphs in the Offer the unless specifically referent Unless otherwise agreed is	g require initials by a	isi parues, pur ai	A Little Hanson			ocluded from ame proporti	the final a	agreement he original
	1010	Offer.								
	C.	1. Purchase price	to be \$75,00	0.00						
									2 at a 2 and 10 at a 2	

	D.	The following strached add	enda are incorporate	d into this Count	or Offer:	☐ Adde	endum No	Lande, may be project		<u> </u>
							addition to add	w the Ornnerty	for eale or	for another
2.		HT TO ACCEPT OTHER OFF saction, and to accept any oth				in pairagra	ph 3 and (ii)	Seller's accep	stance of ar	nother offer
	prior	r to Buyer's Acceptance of this	Courser Oner, snan re	ACMIC BUD CANTRION	Comments	فتند حبا الديد		this Counter	Offer is sig	mad by the
3.	Pin	PRATION: This Counter Offer er or Seller to whom it is sent	and a Copy of the si	gned Counter Offi	er is persona	illy received	d by the per	son making th , who i	s Counter	din manim
								, who t		(date), at
	it, by	y 5:00 PM on the third Day Aft	or the later date specifi PM. This Counter Of	ed in paragraph 5 fer may be execut	or, (it checks ed in counter	parts.	<u> </u>		···	
					(NELSO)	to enother	prospective	buyer(s) on te	irms that m	ay or may
4.	not re-	(If checked:) MULTIPLE CO to be the same as in this Cour Signed by Seller in paragrap	iter Offer. Acceptance h 7 below and a Cop	of this Counter (y of the Counter	Offer by Buy Offer Signe	er shall not ed in parag	ranh 7 is n	unless and u ersonally rece authorized to	ived by Bu	aver or by
		the third Day After the later da	a annual la necessore	sh 5 or 6f checker	n w M					(date), at
		THE PART TOTAL Drive	to the completion of a	I of these events.	ROJER SEED OF		vave no dub	es or obligation	is for the pi	urchase of
	sai		CI I EO+ Blanc and date	in marketreen a l		COMMINICAL MARKET	1110034		to a continuous and a social.	
5.	OFF	ER: BUYER OR LE GEL	EN MAKES THIS COU	THE ACCED AND	HE TERMS	DOME AND		DOES RECEIP	TOPACO	P1.
				Date				4		

ــــع	-16	CEPPANCE: IWE accept the	e above Counter Offe	r (If checked 🔲	SUBJECT T	O THE AT	TACHED C	OUNTER OFF	ER) and a	cknowledge
•	rece	eigt of a Copy.			121	4 / A /		Time	25 0	AM TOPM
		Glinake		Vale		4 / 3		Time -		АМ ПРМ
				Date				_ time		
_		TIPLE COUNTER OFFER SI	ENANTE PROPERTY			ALC: U.S.		N. Salar	Trickers and the state of the s	
7.	MU	LTIPLE COUNTER OFFER SI TE TO SELLER: Do NOT sign	in this box until after	Buyer signs in	seragraph 6.	(Paregrep	h 7 applies	only if paragr	eph 4 is ch	necked.)
	AU	IE IOSELLEN. DO NO. SP		Date				Time	0	AN D'M
	I				-			Time		AM DPM
				Date	· سبببس			. (1815-		
	畑	77.1						-11	has the m	alor of the
9/	MX	/) (Initiate) Conter Offer, or that person's aut	infirmation of Accept	itanica: A Copy ified in paragraph	of Signed A 3 (or, if this	cceptance is a Multipl	A CAMING F	mer, use sure	or makes a	
					by the the	maker of t	he Counter	Offer, or the	person s	agenorized Completion
	ager of ti	reated when a Copy of Sign nt (or, if this is a Multiple Cou his confirmation is not legi	inter Offer, the Buyer tily required in ords	or Buyer's author to create a bi	orized egent nding Agre	oment; it	s solely in	tended to ev	idence the	date that
	Acc	eptance has occurred.			بيالة مناشد في سيدمين		office thereof I	w obołocowy ma	chine or any	
The	сорутк	aptance has occurred. ght inws of the United States (Title losinite or computerized formats, C	17 U.S. Code) forbid the C	INBURANDIA REPOSI ILIFORNIA ASSOCI	ATION OF RE	ALTORSO, I	NC. ALL RIGH	TS RESERVED		sas immer AA
THE	FOR	committee or computerized formats. C M HAS BEEN APPROVED BY TH Y OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY	CALIFORNIA ASSOCIA	TION OF REALTOP	190 (C.A.R.). I	O REPRES	ENTATION IS	MADE AS TO I	ME LEGAL V	EAL ESTATE
ADE	OUAC	Y OF ANY PROVISION IN ANI	SPECIFIC INCHARACT							
This	form i	TIONS IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL O	estate industry. It is no	intended to identify	the user as a l	REALTOR®	KEALTOR®	# 4 leditritud o	REPORTE STATE	
whic	n may	be used only by members or the N	WHOMAL ASSOCIATION	Or IGHTIONOS						
	1 291	ationed and Distributed by: EAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC	£			ri	leviewed by _	Date.		
	-	enhancer of the California Association of I	REALTORSO			Ľ			1	SPECIFICAL TY
	-	S South Verpil Avenue, Los Angeles, Calife	HING SKALCU							
CO	REV	SED 11/18 (PAGE 1 OF 1)	COUNT	ER OFFER (C	O PAGE 1	(OF 1)				
		Doen Parmer	Phone: 510-			-032-0074		repared usin	g zipForm(D software
A	WHI.			Averus Palm St			ŀ	•		



REQUEST FOR REPAIR No. One (Or Other Corrective Action) (CA.R. Form RR, Revised 409)

Property Id	ty known as	222 M. Calle El Seco		CA 92262	
BUYE	/		Ronald Dugat	: ; ;	("Buyer
		CHM Real Ma	tate,		("Seller
A. (ER REQUEST:			*1	
-		at Seller, prior to final verification (hecked, on the attached list dat		other specified	action for each ite
- -	SEC BOARTS AND SAIL.	77 TBROKE BULON			
-	ii) M Russy manages that	Selier credit Buyer \$ 500.00			at Close of Escr
			hathroom but famout to	a incourable	
8. A	av sink, tobelav s Copy of the following ins	coppers incorreble, carbed pection or other report is attached.	e dise very poist, po i	eri in kitch	n, no CO2 Det
Ē	J				
Buyer	Glenn Ronald Ducas	-4-		Date 10	121/601
Buyer	***			Date	*
	*	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	ER RESPONSE TO BUY				v
(i	Seller agrees to all	of Buyer's requests in 1A above, of Buyer's requests in 1A above, of TO 1 STALL Cose of Escribw, to credit Buyer \$_	iccept:	os	
Ça	III) [1] Seller eğilerek alı Cı	use of Esciow, to clear buyer \$			
	Seller does not agn Other	on to any of Buyer's requests.			
Seller	X TO			_ Date/	125//1
	CM Real Estate			,	7
~~~		·	*	Date	
Seller		,			,
Seiler				,	
BUYE	removes the contingenc	IESPONSE: response, withdraws all requests ylies) identified on the attached C. quest in 1A above, and makes a	A.R.Form CR and agrees to th	se Release identi	fied in 2A above.
BUYE A. []	Buyer accepts Seller's removes the contingence Buyer withdraws the re-	response, withdraws all requests y(les) identified on the attached C.	A.R.Form CR and agrees to th	se Release identi	fied in 2A above.
BUYE	Buyer accepts Seller's removes the contingence Buyer withdraws the re-	response, withdraws all requests y(ies) identified on the attached C. quest in 1A above, and makes a	A.R.Form CR and agrees to th	se Release identi	fied in 2A above.
BUYE A. []	Buyer accepts Seller's removes the contingence Buyer withdraws the re-	response, withdraws all requests y(ies) identified on the attached C. quest in 1A above, and makes a	A.R.Form CR and agrees to th	se Release identi	fied in 2A above.
BUYE A.   Buyer  Buyer  Buyer  copyright copyright OUACY	Buyer accepts Seller's removes the contingence of the contingence of the removes the contingence of the Contingence of the United States (TIT1001-200e, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIANS BEEN APPROVISION IN ANY	response, withdraws all requests y(lee) identified on the attached C, quest in 1A above, and makes a least in 1A above, and makes a least in 1A above, and makes a least of the unauthorized in IATION OF REALTORSE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTOR SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ES	A.R.Form CR and agrees to the new request as specified in the specified in	Dete	fied in 2A above. Used for Repair N or computerzed forms
BUYE A.  Buyer Buyer Buyer Copyright Height 6 25 S FORM HEIGHT HUSACTIO	Buyer accepts Seller's removes the contingence Buyer withdraws the re- X GI ann Romald Droat to the or the United States (TITLE 1901-2008, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIANS BEEN APPROVED BY THE OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY PROVISION IN ANY PROVISION IN APPROVICE OF SERE LEGAL OF SERE L	response, withdraws all requests y(iee) identified on the attached C. quest in 1A above, and makes a LE 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized in ATRION OF REALTORSE EQUIPORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTO SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ES TAX ADVICT CONSULT AN APPOPRIA	A.R.Form CR and agrees to the new request as specified in the specified in	Dete Dete Signature of the standard Recurrence Dete Dete Signature of the standard Recurrence of the s	fied in 2A above. uset for Repair N or computational forms HE LEGAL VALIDITY C ISE ON REAL ESTA
BUYE A.  Buyer Buyer Buyer Copyright S FORM HEOUNCY WISACTION FORM IS form is as thirmly be	Buyer accepts Seller's removes the contingence Buyer withdraws the new Calenta Rockeld Ducast these of the United States (TIT) 201-200, CALFORNIA ASSOCIAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE OF ANY PROVISION IN ACCOUNT OF ANY PROVISION IN THE OWN ONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OF Notice of the PARK OF THE OWN ON THE OWN ON THE OWN ON THE OWN OWN OF THE OWN	response, withdraws all requests y(les) identified on the attached C. quest in 1A above, and makes a less of the second makes a less of the second makes a less of the second makes a transaction. A real ES TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIA il estate industry. It is not immedia to identification.	A.R.Form CR and agrees to the new request as specified in the specified in	Dete Dete Signature of the standard Recurrence Dete Dete Signature of the standard Recurrence of the s	fied in 2A above. uset for Repair N or computational forms HE LEGAL VALIDITY C ISE ON REAL ESTA
BUYE A.  Buyer Buyer Buyer Copyright S FORM HEOUNCY WISACTION FORM IS form is as thirmly be	Buyer accepts Seller's removes the contingence Buyer withdraws the new Calenta Rockeld Ducast these of the United States (TIT) 201-200, CALFORNIA ASSOCIAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE OF ANY PROVISION IN ACCOUNT OF ANY PROVISION IN THE OWN ONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OF Notice of the PARK OF THE OWN ON THE OWN ON THE OWN ON THE OWN OWN OF THE OWN	response, withdraws all requests y(les) identified on the attached C. quest in 1A above, and makes a less of the second makes a less of the second makes a less of the second makes a transaction. A real ES TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIA il estate industry. It is not immedia to identification.	A.R.Form CR and agrees to the new request as specified in the specified in	Dete Dete Signature of the standard Recommendation of the Dete Signature of the standard Recommendation of the standard Reco	fied in 2A above. uset for Repair N or computation forms HE LEGAL VALIDITY C ISE ON REAL ESTAT
BUYE A.  Buyer Buyer Buyer Copyright S FORM HEOUNCY WISACTION FORM IS form is as thirmly be	Buyer accepts Seller's removes the contingence Buyer withdraws the new Calenta Rockeld Ducast these of the United States (TIT) 201-200, CALFORNIA ASSOCIAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE OF ANY PROVISION IN ACCOUNT OF ANY PROVISION IN THE OWN ONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OF Notice of the PARK OF THE OWN ON THE OWN ON THE OWN ON THE OWN OWN OF THE OWN	response, withdraws all requests y(les) identified on the attached C. quest in 1A above, and makes a less of the second makes a less of the second makes a less of the second makes a transaction. A real ES TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIA il estate industry. It is not immedia to identification.	A.R.Form CR and agrees to the new request as specified in the specified in	Dete Dete Dete Dete Dete Dete Dete Dete	fied in 2A above. uset for Repair N or computational forms HE LEGAL VALIDITY C ISE ON REAL ESTA
BUYE A.  Buyer Buyer Buyer Copyright S FORM HEOUNCY WISACTION FORM IS form is as thirmly be	Buyer accepts Seller's removes the contingence Buyer withdraws the re- X GI ann Romald Droat to the or the United States (TITLE 1901-2008, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIANS BEEN APPROVED BY THE OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY PROVISION IN ANY PROVISION IN APPROVICE OF SERE LEGAL OF SERE L	response, withdraws all requests y(les) identified on the attached C. quest in 1A above, and makes a less of the second makes a less of the second makes a less of the second makes a transaction. A real ES TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIA il estate industry. It is not immedia to identification.	A.R.Form CR and agrees to the new request as specified in the specified in	Dete Dete Signature of the standard Recommendation of the Dete Signature of the standard Recommendation of the standard Reco	fied in 2A above. uset for Repair N or computational forms HE LEGAL VALIDITY C ISE ON REAL ESTA

4	CALIFORNIA
1	ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS*

#### CONTINGENCY REMOVAL No. 001

(C.A.R. Form Revised CR, 04/10)

In accordance with the terms and co	anditions of the P Californ	rio Residential Pumbs	se Adreement (C.A.	R. Form RPA-CA), or
In accordance with the terms and come Residential Income Property Purchase	Agreement (C.A.R. Form R	IPA), or Commen	cial Property Purcha	se Agreement (C.A.R.
Tame OTAL as T Monant Land Durchas	a Arragment (C.A.R. Form V	IPA\ori iOther		
	("Agreement"), dated	October 6,	<u>2011</u> , o	n property known as
222 N. Calle E	1 Segundo #528, Paln	Springs CA	92262	("Property"),
between	Glenn Ronal	d Ducat,		("Buyer") ("Seller").
and		tate,		
appraisal contingency is s B. Appraisal (Paragraph 3I) C. Reports/Disclosures (Para D. Condominium/Planned De E. Buyer's Investigation, incl F. Title: Preliminary Report ( G. Sale of Buyer's Property ( H.	nat Buyer removes, unless offi RR), as applicable, Buyer si and other applicable informat sibility and, expense, if any, fo y checked Buyer contingend IOTE: Removing the loan co eparately selected in the Agre agraphs 4 and 6) evelopment (HOA or OA) Disc uding insurability (Paragraph 1 Paragraph 12)	erwise specimed in a shall conclusively be of and disclosures; (or Repairs, corrections, lies are ramoved: entingency also removement.)  losures (Paragraph 78 10)	deemed to have: (i) (ii) elected to procee , or for the inability to  ves the appraisal co	completed all Buyer d with the transaction; obtain financing.
J. []				<del></del>
(Paragraph 3I); (NOTE: Unless se contingency is removed); Contin Planned Development (HOA) Disclos Other  3. BUYER HEREBY REMOVES  NOTE: Paragraph numbers refer to the Calif contingency or contractual action in other C.A.F.  Once all contingencies are removed, whether relating to those contingencies, Buyer may even if, for example, Buyer does not approve the contingencies of the conti	gency for the Sale of Buyer's I sures (Paragraph 7B); B ANY AND ALL BUYER COI fornia Residential Purchase Agree R. contracts are found in Contract her or not Buyer has satisfied	VTINGENCIES.  ernent (C.A.R. Form RP Paragraph Matrix (C.A.R. him/herself regarding a	PA-CA). Applicable paral. Form CPM).	egraph numbers for each sceived any information row. This could happen
Buyer Glenn Ronald Ducat				
Buyer			Date	
B. SELLER REMOVAL OF SELLER C Seller's purchase of replacement pro	ONTINGENCIES: Seller here	by removes the follow 1 Other	ing Seller contingend	ies:
Seile) a parcillado di repidociment pr	-p, (			
Seller CWM Real Estate			Date	
Seller			Date	
/ / \ / Initials\ CONFIRMATIO	ON OF RECEIPT: A cop	ov of this signed	Contingency Rem	oval was personally
received by P Ruyer P Seller or at	thorized agent on		_ (date), at	[] AM/ [] PM.
The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U Copyright ©2003-2010, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA AND STATE OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECTRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX This form is available for use by the entire real estate which may be used only by members of the NATION.	I.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized rep N OF REALTORS®, Inc. All Rights Rea FORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTOI CIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL EST ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIA' To inclusive, it is not intended to identify	RNS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESI FATE BROKER IS THE PI TE PROFESSIONAL. The USER BS & REALTOR®.	ENTATION IS MADE AS T ERSON QUALIFIED TO REALTOR® is a registere	O THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.	TORSE	Reviewed by	Date	THE REPORT
a subsidiary of the California Association of REAL 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, Celifornia	90020			- OFFER (UNITY
CR REVISED 04/10 (PAGE 1 OF 1)	CONTINGENCY REMOVA	L (CR PAGE 1 OF 1)		
Agent: Dean Parmer	Phone: 510-812-3361	Fax: 760-832-9974	Prepared u	sing zipForm® software

## EXHIBIT 2

### ADDENDUM TO CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

THIS ADDENDUM TO CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS ("Addendum"), dated November ___, 2011, is entered into by and between Glenn R. Ducat, TTEE ("Buyer") and Thomas Hebrank, as "Receiver" for Copeland Wealth Management, a Real Estate Corporation ("Seller").

#### <u>**R** E C I T A L S</u>:

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer have entered into that certain California Residential Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions dated as of October 4, 2011 (the "Original Purchase Agreement"), whereby Seller agreed to sell to Buyer certain real property (the "Property") located at 222 North Calle El Segundo #528, Palm Springs, California 92262, as the Property is more particularly described in the Original Purchase Agreement. The Original Purchase Agreement was subsequently amended by (i) that certain Counter Offer No. 1 dated as of October 5, 2011 ("Counteroffer"), (ii) that certain Request for Repair No. 1 last signed by Buyer on October 26, 2011 ("Request for Repair") and (iii) that certain Contingency Removal No. 1 dated October 26, 2011 ("Contingency Removal"). The Original Purchase Agreement, as amended by the Counteroffer, the Request for Repair and the Contingency Removal may be referred to herein as the "Purchase Agreement." Seller was incorrectly referred to in the Purchase Agreement as CWM Real Estate instead of more accurately as Copeland Wealth Management, a Real Estate Corporation; and

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer desire to enter into this Addendum to modify the Purchase Agreement as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Buyer and Seller hereby agrees as follows:

#### T E R M S:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms.</u> Any term or phrase capitalized but not defined in this Addendum shall have the meaning given to such term or phrase in the Original Purchase Agreement.
- 2. <u>Condition Precedent to Closing.</u> It shall be a condition to Seller's obligation to close the transaction contemplated by the Purchase Agreement that the United States District Court for the Central District of California has entered an order authorizing the Receiver to proceed with the sale of the Property as set forth in the Purchase Agreement as amended by this Addendum ("District Court Authorization"). If the District Court Authorization has not occurred on or before December 31, 2011, then Seller or Buyer may thereafter elect to terminate the Purchase Agreement at any time prior to the occurrence of the District Court Authorization. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Purchase Agreement, the Close of Escrow shall occur within three (3) business days following the District Court Authorization.
- 3. As-Is. Prior to the Close of Escrow, Seller shall replace the smoke detectors in the Property and brace the water heater at the Property (collectively, "Seller's Work"). AS A MATERIAL PART OF THE CONSIDERATION FOR SELLER ENTERING INTO THIS ADDENDUM AND NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY IN THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, EXCEPT FOR THE COMPLETION OF SELLER'S WORK, BUYER AGREES TO ACCEPT THE PROPERTY ON AN "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS" BASIS, WITH ALL FAULTS AND WITHOUT REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF ANY TYPE, KIND, CHARACTER OR NATURE, AND WITHOUT RECOURSE OF ANY NATURE TO SELLER. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL SURVIVE INDEFINITELY ANY CLOSING OR TERMINATION OF THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND SHALL NOT BE MERGED INTO ANY DOCUMENTS, EXECUTED OR DELIVERED AT CLOSING.

### Case 2:11-cv-08607-R -DTB Document 11-1 Filed 11/18/11 Page 18 of 19 Page ID #:294

4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Addendum may be executed in counterparts and signatures may be exchanged by electronic mail or facsimile. Except as set forth in this Addendum, the Purchase Agreement remains unmodified and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have executed this Addendum as of the date set forth above.

"BUYER"

"SELLER"

THOMAS HEBRANK,
AS RECEIVER FOR COPELAND WEALTH
MANAGEMENT, A REAL ESTATE CORPORATION

GLENN R. DUCAT, TTEE

By: Name: Thomas Hebrank

Title: Receiver

### Case 2:11-cv-08607-R -DTB Document 11-1 Filed 11/18/11 Page 19 of 19 Page ID #:295

4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Addendum may be executed in counterparts and signatures may be exchanged by electronic mail or facsimile. Except as set forth in this Addendum, the Purchase Agreement remains unmodified and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have executed this Addendum as of the date set forth above.

"BUYER"

"SELLER"

THOMAS HEBRANK,

AS RECEIVER FOR COPELAND WEALTH

MANAGEMENT, A REAL ESTATE CORPORATION

GLENN R. DUCAT, TTEE

Name: Thomas Hebrank

Title: Receiver